GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 2268
(To be answered on the 8" March 2018)

AIR ROUTES AWARDED UNDER UDAN-II

2268. SHRI K. ASHOK KUMAR
SHRI KIRIT VARDHAN SINGH
SHRI VENKATESH BABU T.G.
DR. K. GOPAL

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION _
o191 feratretor 3k be pleased to state:-

a) whether the Ministry has launched Phase-II of the UDAN to provide regional air connectivity and if so, the number of air routes covered in the second phase;

(b) whether North-Eastern areas and Hill States have been covered in Phase-II of UDAN and if so, the number of new destinations to be covered under this scheme;

(c) whether helicopter services would be utilised to serve the remote areas in the hill States and if so, the various companies offering helicopter services under UDAN-II;
(d) whether 73 underserved and unserved airports and helipads would be connected under the phase-II and if so, the details thereof;

(e) whether the scheme would provide around 26.5 lakh seats per annum that would be covered with airfare cap of Rs.2500 per hour of flying and if so, the details thereof; and
(f) whether under phase 1 of the scheme, operations had started at 14 airports, while 12 others were ready with airlines making arrangements for acquisition of aircraft and to commence the flights, if so, the details thereof and the new airports/ helipads likely to be developed under the scheme, State/UT-wise including, timeframe for completion?

ANSWER

Minister of State in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION
iR ftretar 3trera 3 I 305k (Shri Jayant Sinha)

(a) to (c): Ministry has launched second round of bidding under Regional Connectivity Scheme (RCS)-UDAN on 24 August, 2017. The list of routes / network (fixed-wing and hdlcopter operations) including the destinations in North Eastern areas and hilly States awarded in second round of bidding on 24.01.2018 is attached at Annexure-I.

(d): The state wise details of under-served, un-served airports and heli pads identified under Phase-IT is at Annexure-II.

(e): The annual RCS seats (fixed-wing and helicopters) would be approximately 24.88
Lacs, ranging from an airfare RCS seat of Rs. 1,330 to Rs. 4,970.

(f): In 1st Round of Bidding, 27 proposals of five airlines have been accepted to operate RCS flight from 43 RCS (12 underserved & 31 unserved) airports. Details regarding the status of commencement of flights is at Annexure-IIL

*hkdk


Annexure-|
List of Proposals awarded under RCS - UDAN-2
Sr.
Network Awardee
No
1 :IVI;S:; Chandigarh 1Gl Airport Delhi Hissar [ Fixed- PINNACLE AR PRIVATE LIMITED
2. | Surat Jaisalmer Surat [ Fixed-wing ] Spicejet Limited
Ahmedabad Kandla Ahmedabad Khambalia Turbo Megha Airwavs Private
3. | Ahmedabad Porbandar Ahmedabad Keshod Limited g Y
Ahmedabad Kota Ahmedabad [ Fixed-wing ]
4. | Ahmedabad Jaisalmer Ahmedabad [ Fixed-wing | Spicejet Limited
Ahmedabad Jaisalmer Ahmedabad Parsoli ) .
5. | Ahmedabad Ozar(Nasik) Ahmedabad Jalgaon I:';ic;g/legha Alpways Brlute
Ahmedabad [ Fixed-wing ]
6. | Chennai Tanjore Chennai [ Fixed-wing ] Spicejet Limited
7. | Chennai Hubli Chennai [ Fixed-wing ] Spicejet Limited
8. | Chennai Hubli Pune Hubli Chennai [ Fixed-wing ] Spicejet Limited
9. | Chennai Kannur Chennai [ Fixed-wing ] Spicejet Limited

10.

Chennai Kannur Hubli Kannur Chennai [ Fixed-wing

]

Interglobe Aviation Ltd


X

s

AIRLINE ALLIED SERVICES LIMITED

11. | Bikaner Jaipur Bikaner [ Fixed-wing ]

12. LLfcknow Raipur Allahabad Raipur Lucknow [ Fixed- Interélobe Aviation.Ltd wing ]

13, Lu.cknow.Barellly 1GI Airport Delhi Bareilly Lucknow M/s Jet Airways (India) Limited
[ Fixed-wing ]
Lucknow Shravasti Lucknow Moradabad Lucknow | .

. e . Limi

14 HilatabadiLickaam T ed Wi Turbo Aviation Private Limited

15. | Lucknow Allahabad Kolkata [ Fixed-wing ] ZOOM AIR

16. Lgcknovy Allahabad Patna Allahabad Lucknow [ M/s Jet Airways (India) Liriited
Fixed-wing ] - :

17 Fl{ndan Bhopal Ozar(Nasik) Bhopal Hindan [ Fixed- . interaiobe AvistionLid

1 wing]

18, H[ndan Bhopal Allahabad Bhopal Hindan [ Fixed- - Interglobe Aviation Ltd wing ]

19. Hl‘ndan Jaisalmer Udaipur Jaisalmer Hindan {Fixed-" Inteigiobe Mviation L8 wing]

20. H‘mdan .Gorakhpur Allahabad Gorakhpur Hindan |- :Interglobe Aviation Ltd
Fixed-wing ]

91, H.mdan Allahabad Kolkata Allahabad Hindan [ iiteralobe Aviation/Ltd
Fixed-wing ]

22. | Hindan Kannur Hindan [ Fixed-wing] Interglobe Aviation Ltd


23.

CSI Airport Mumbai Darbhunga CSI Airport
Mumbai [ Fixed-wing ]

Spicejet Limited

24,

CSt Airport Mumbai Allahabad CSI Airport Mumbai
[ Fixed-wing ]

Interglobe Aviation Ltd

CSI Airport Mumbai Kannur CSI Airport Mumbai [

25. Fixad-ing Interglobe Aviation Ltd

26. l('5| Alrpc?rt Delhi Darbhunga IGI Airport Delhi [ Spicejet Limited
Fixed-wing ]

27, IC?I Alrpgrt Delhi Ozar(Nasik) 1G! Airport Delhi [ Ms Jet Airways (India) Limited
Fixed-wing ]

)8, |Gl Airport Delhi Kishangarh 1GI Airport Delhi [ Spicejet Limited

Fixed-wing ]

29.

IGI Airport Delhi Uterlai IGI Airport Delhi [ Fixed-wing ]

ZOOM AIR

Nagpur Bhubaneshwar Allahabad Bhubaneshwar

30. Nagpur [ Fixed-wing ] Interglobe Aviation Ltd
31 l\{agpurAilahabad Indore Allahabad Nagpur [ M/s Jet Airways (India) Limited
Fixed-wing ]
Hyderabad Baldota/Koppal Bangalore Airport
Vellore Chennai Vellore Bangalore Airport . . £
32. Baldota/Koppal Goa Baldota/Koppal Hyderabad [ Thitbo Aviafion Private Limited
Fixed-wing ]
33, Hy'deraba.d Kolhapur Tirupati Kothapur Hyderabad Interglobe Aviation Ltd
[ Fixed-wing ]
Hyderabad Kolhapur Bangalore Airport Kolthapur
34. | Hyderabad Hubli Hyderabad Sholapur Hyderabad [ | AIRLINE ALLIED SERVICES LIMITED

Fixed-wing ]
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Hyderabad Ozar(Nasik) Ahmedabad Kandla

" . Al L ERVICES LIMITED
8 Ahmedabad Ozar(Nasik) Hyderabad [ Fixed-wing ] R_LlNE ALLIED S CES !
Hyderabad Ozar(Nasik) Goa Ozar(Nasik) T
36 Hyderabad [ Fixed-wing ] Spigejes Hmiteq
37. | Hyderabad Hubli Hyderabad [ Fixed-wing ] Spicejet Limited
33 B'angalo.re Airport Darbhunga Bangalore Airport [ Spicejet Limited
Fixed-wing ]
39, Bangalore A!rport Oz?r(Na5fk) Hindan Ozar(Nasik) Interglobe Aviation Ltd Bangalore Airport [ Fixed-wing ]
Bangalore Airport Hubli Ahmedabad Hubli Chennai -
40. Hubli Bangalore Airport [ Fixed-wing | Fiterglabe fuviafion pe
Bangalore Airport Allahabad Pune Allahabad -
41. Bangalore Alrport [ Fizediwing | Interglobe Aviation Ltd
Bangalore Airport Kannur Chennai Kannur
42. | Bangalore Airport Sholapur Bangalore Airport [ Spicejet Limited
Fixed-wing ]
43. B.angalo‘re Airport Kannur Bangalore Airport | Spicejet Limited
Fixed-wing ] _
Cochin International Airport(CIAL) Hubli Goa Hubli .
& Cochin International Airport(CIAL) [ Fixed-wing ] .ln.terglobe Apiatiof Lad a5 Hubli Tirupati Hubli Hindan Hubii Pune Hubli [ GHODAWAT ENTERPRISES PRIVATE
" | Fixed-wing ] LIMITED -
16. Kannur Goa Kannur Cochin International Interglobe Aviation Ltd

Airport(CIAL) Kannur [ Fixed-wing ]
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-

Kannur Bangalore Airport Kannur

Interglobe Aviation Ltd

& Thiruvananthapuram Kannur [ Fixed-wing ]

48. | Bhatinda Jammu Bhatinda [ Fixed-wing ] AIRLINE ALLIED SERVICES LIMITED

49, K.olkata .Pakyong Guwahati Pakyong Kolkata [ Spicejet Limited
Fixed-wing ]

50. K?!kata Jorhat Passighat Jorhat Kolkata [ Fixed- 700M AIR wing }

51. | Kolkata Jorhat Tezu Jorhat Kolkata [ Fixed-wing ] ZOOM AIR

52. | Kolkata Lilabari Kolkata [ Fixed-wing ] Spicejet Limited

53. | Kolkata Tezpur [ Fixed-wing ] ZOOM AIR

54, Lucknow er‘ldan K9Ikata Jorhat Kolkata Hindan Interglobe Aviation Ltd Lucknow [ Fixed-wing ]

55. | Dehradun Pithoragarh Hindan [ Fixed-wing ] HERITAGE AVIATION

56. | Hindan Pthoragarh Dehradun [ Fixed-wing ] HERITAGE AVIATION

57. H'lndan Allahabad Dehradun Allahabad Hindan | interglobe Aviation Lid
Fixed-wing ]

58. | Pthoragarh Pantnagar [ Fixed-wing ] HERITAGE AVIATION
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Srinagar Kargil Srinagar Kishtwar Jammu

Meritime Heli services

>9. Kishtwar Srinagar [ Fixed-wing ]

61. | Tezpur Kolkata [ Fixed-wing ] ZOOM AIR

62. 2::::2:5 [Tiizxpel;r_\l;jlii:z?ri Kolkata Lilabari Tezpur ARA A_\/lATIQN'PRIVATE LIMI;réD
63. Péntnagar Pthoragarh [ Fixed-wing ] HERITAGE AVIATION
.| Sl Meribar i
.| S endtl ) ol Maralise) | s s e
.| S Tamputilpo) bl | s o
67. | Imphal Moreh(Heliport) Imphal | Helicopters ] PAWAN HANS LIMITED
.| Il Temerdeatilpert i) | v s LnareD
.| el haleprt prbrtieor) | s v
70. Guwahati Tezpur Jorhat Dibrugarh Jorhat Tezpur PAWAN HANS LIMITED

Guwabhati [ Helicopters ]


8.

Guwahati Nagaon(Heliport) Tezpur

71. | ltanagar(Heliport) Tezpur Nagaon(Heliport) Skyone Airways
Guwahati [ Helicopters ]

Dehradun New Tehri Srinagar(Heliport) Gaucher

72. | Joshimath(Heliport) Gaucher Srinagar{Heliport) PAWAN HANS LIMITED
New Tehri Dehradun [ Helicopters ]

73, Deh.radun Mussoorie(Heliport) Dehradun | PAWAN HANS LIMITED
Helicopters ]

Dehradun Ramnagar (Heliport) Pantnagar
Nainital(Heliport) Pantnagar Aimora(Heliport)

74. PAW. N TE
Pithoragarh(Heliport) Almora(Heliport) Pantnagar AN HAIS LIMITER Ramnagar (Heliport) Dehradun [ Helicopters ]

75 Chlvyallsaur Sahastradhara(Heliport) [ HERITAGE AVIATION
Helicopters ]

76. | Gauchar Sahastradhara Chiniyali Saur (Helicopter) | Heritage Aviation
Dibrugarh Lilabari Itanagar(Heliport) Lilabari .

7 Dibrugarh [ Helicopters ] Fhyone Altways

78, lerugarh Daparizo Yinghiong Dibrugarh [ Skyone Airways
Helicopters ]

79. ]Dxbrugarh Passighat Tuting Dibrugarh [ Helicopters Skyione dirways

80. | Dibrugarh Tezu Walong Dibrugarh [ Helicopters ] Skyone Airways

31 le'rugarh Itanagar(Heliport) Ziro Dibrugarh [ heligo charters
Helicopters ]

8. Chandigarh Kasauli(Heliport) Shimla PAWAN HANS LIMITED

Kasauli{Heliport) Chandigarh [ Helicopters ]
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83.

=
Dharchula(Heliport ) Haldwani(Heliport)
Haridwar(Heliport) [ Helicopters ]

Heritage Aviation

84,

Haldwani(Heliport) Dharchula(Heliport ) [
Helicopters ]

HERITAGE AVIATION

85.

Haridwar(Heliport) Haldwani(Heliport) [
Helicopters]

Heritage Aviation

86.

Sahastradhara(Heliport) Gaucher [ Helicopters ]

Heritage Aviation

Note:

i. S. No. 48-86 are the routes awarded in the North-Eastern areas and hilly States.

ii. S. No. 64-86 are the helicopter routes awarded in second round of bidding under RCS-UDAN.


Annexure-l|

List of 73 Underserved* & Unserved Airports/Hehports identified in 2" round of bidding under RCS-UDAN Version-2.0

State :irnéggs_gg'&é&%&ﬁhséfvé}i’.;&'é_’r’gé}{_',h -

Arunachal Pradesh ~_ Daparizo
Itanagar (Hehport )
) i H _ Pa531ghat - M
I ) . Tezu e
. Tuing o
G Walong
_;-___ - _ Ymghlong S )
Ziro ) B -

v % e e o
' A T Lxlabarl* N
Nagaon(Hehport )

~ Rupsi _
o Tepurt

Bihar | Darbhunga

) Gyu'jar-at” e Kandla* R

' . Keshod
A Haryana - i o A Hissar o

Himachal Ptades.hj: ’ . Kasauh

‘ Kullu* ‘
‘ Manah(Hellport )
‘ . ~ Mandi (Heliport ) o
NathpaJhakrl (Hellport) -

Rampur(Hehport ) To NathpaJhakrl

: o Shlmla*
J&K '7 O R Kargll

~Jharkhand - Bokaro

: et ; . e Dumka

V Kamataka . Baldota/Koppal _ )

Kerala I - Kannur
Maharashtra - - Jalgaon B
Kolhapur '
Ozar(Nasxk)

~ Sholapur
“Manipr . Jiribam
N i Moreh(He_hp_ort) _
“ Parbung(Heliport)
- "félnenglbﬁg (Helipbﬁ)
Tamenglong(Heliport )


o Lol T ~ Thanlon (Heliport )
) PunJab . ! e Bhatmda*”
Ra_yasthan i - ~ Bikaner*

Jalsalmer*

. . Kishangarh
' Uterlai

Sikkm  Pakyong

Tamii‘N_ad_uv - Tanjore
. < SO - - e e - - - . Vellore v e
~Uttar Pradesh | - Allgarh

. Alshabad* :

) _ Azamgarh -
) Bareilly
] ___ Chitrakoot _

g - Jhansi
77 Moradabad
T Miuirpur(Korba)
; ' '~ Shravasti
Uttrakhand f - 7 Almora
' B O S Chmyallsaur
) 'Dharcfx‘ul_a_(f-lﬂe'l;port )
~ Gaucher

mHaldwam_(H_elgport )”

S S - SR

~Mussoorie (Heliport )
Nalmtal (I—Iellport )
. New Tehri (Heliport ) '
Plthoragarh

. Haridwar(Helport)
_ Joshimath(Heliport)

Ramnagar (I—Iellport ) :

Srinagar (Heliport )

_ WestBengal Burnpur*

‘ , Qahastradhara(Hehport ), B

Cooch Behar* o


’s.
=N

0|

N

I
N o W

Airport
Underserved
*/ Unserved

- Ambikapur
| Bilaspur
1 Jagdalpur

| Raigarh
| Jamshedpur

Jeypore

' '—‘Jharsuéuda R

|
i
i
|

‘| Rourkela

Utkela

‘Burnpur

~ Chhattisgarh |
' | Ambikapur
Vishakhapatna

 WestBengal |

N

Regional Connectivity Scheme / UDAN
__Status of commencement of RCS flights awarded in First Round of bidding

Annexure-lil

State

~ Bilaspur

m
Raipur

Raipur

Connected to

No.
of
RCS

| Cy per
. week

Seats -~
S 7

Frequen

Airline
Operator

. Date of
. commencement of

' RCS flights

~ AirOdisha =

* March, 2018

———5
9 7

N}
~

Air Odisha
" TAirOdisha March, 2018
T AIr Odisha
" Air Odisha .

~ March, 2018

~ March, 2018
~ March, 2018

- Jharkhand Kolkata
‘Odisha
Ranchi

Raipur
Bhubaneswar

* Raipur
* Kolkata

n

T

12 |

Cooch Behar

Kullu*

Durgapur*

{14

i

23

Shimla

| Adampur

| Ludhiana

Pathankot

i Bikaner
|
| Jaisalmer

| Agra* ~ Uttar

Gwalior*

e Punjab
‘Bhatinda

Kanpur

‘Himachal |
Pradesh
Delhi

~ Bhubaneswar

~ Bhubaneswar

Deccan Air 7
~ AirOdisha |
' Air Odisha -

~ March, 2018

" March, 2018

~, AirOdisha
©AirOdisha

' Kolkata

Bhubaneshwar

| Kolkata
Bagdogra
Delhi

-
9
5
¢
$
™
-
9
.
9
-
-

24

" Deccan Air
"7 Air Odisha |
" Air Odisha
Rl Gisha T

" Deccan Air -
T Descan Al

Deccan Air .

_Deccan Air

Alliance
Air

‘March, 2018
March, 2018

~ March, 2018

March, 2018
" March, 2018
" March, 2018

~ March, 2018
~ March, 2018

" March, 2018

March, 2018 _
27.04.17

Deccan Air

"Madhya |  Indore

Pradesh

Delhi

Alliance

Air

- _LKCKHO\-’;’WM o

1G1 Deihi
" Delhi

Delhi

" Delhi

Rajasthan |

1 Jaipur
Pradesh -
Delhi

Delhi

 Delhi

A-M'Alliance »
Air

March, 2018

31,0517

" Air Odisha

. ; Air Odisha

" March, 2018

- March, 2018

Spicejet

" Alliance

Air

© Alliance

Air

Deccan Air

Alliance
Alliance
Air

- March, 2018

27.0417
©02.09.2017

" March, 2018

 March, 2018

260917

© Jaipur 10

Spicejet
Alliance
Air

Deccan Air

- Spicejet

29.102017

08122017

March, 2018
" "March, 2018

31,0517


26

28

129

30
I 31

42

: 25 | Shillong*

27

Diu*

" Bhavnagar*

=t

Pantnagar* Uttrakhand

Meghalaya

Andhra
Pradesh

Kadapa*

Mysore
Karnataka

Vidyanagar

Pondichemry*
- wn

Neyveli

Salem

" Daman&

_DiuUT)__
Gujarat

| Jamnagar*
“T'Kandla
! Mithapur

‘Mundra

| Porbandar*

Jalgaon . Maharashtra
"Kolhapur
Nanded

Pondicherry |

" Tamil Nadu |

0.

" Hyderabad
‘Vij-ayawa'da' -

Chennai

Chennai |

" Hyderabad
" Bangalore

" Hyderabad

Salem 9
" Chennai g

" Chennai

" Bangalore 9

" Pondicherry . 9

" Ahmedabad | 9

 Ahmedabad | :

" Mumbai
~Ahmedabad 9
"Ahmedabad | 9

 Mumbai

Vel 8
Deiti 9
" Piefieadan T
Silchar 9
“Gephal Tt e
Dimapur 9
CAiawl 9T
“Agatala T T8 T

36

~ Ahmedabad . 9

" Mumbai 9

7
7
7
7
7
7
7 Trujet
-
=
7
7
7
7
7

_ Deccan Air

" Deccan Air

" Deccan Air
7
7" " Deccan Air
7 Deccan Air .
oo = b

Trujet

" Trujet

Trujet

" Air Odisha

 Trujet
Air Odisha
“Trojet

" AirOdisha

| AirOdisha

Trujet

7 7 AirOdisha
© . Airodisha

~ 7 T AirOdisha

7
7
7 Deccan Air
7
7
7

" Deccan Air

" Spicejet
“RirOdishe ©

Air Odisha ;
" Air Odisha

March, 2018
‘March, 2018
March, 2018
March, 2018
March, 2018
March, 2018
‘March, 2018
March, 2018
March, 2018
27.04.17

16.11.17

March, 2018

20.09.17
March, 2018
16.11.17
01.03.18
16.08.17
March, 2018
March, 2018
March, 2018

~ March, 2018

‘March, 2018
March, 2018

24.02.18

"7 Air Odisha

7 © AirOdisha

Spicejet
" Air Odisha
" Air Odisha

Spicejet
3 "Air Odisha

March, 2018
21.02.18
10.07.17
March, 2018
21.02.18

1100717

23.12.17

" Mumbai | 9
Hyderabad 9
~ Mumbai
Mumbai 9

36

“Pune 9

" Mumbai . 9

T TN S TR RN

|

+ Deccan Air

© Trujet

<!
!
1]

Deccan Air

<3

7 DeccanAir

" Deccan Air

March, 2018

27.04.17
T 161117

23.12.17

23.12.17

7 Deccan Air

Obstacles yet to
remove by State
.. Govt.

